
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: 01344 352233 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 8 May 2012 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Agreed Syllabus Conference 
Tuesday 15 May 2012, 5.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: The Agreed Syllabus Conference 
 
Susan Burrow, The Free Churches 
Paula Ridgway, The Free Churches (Chairman) 
John Baildam, The Free Churches 
One Vacancy, The Free Churches 
Anne Gibbons, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
Carol Nicholls, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
Kusum Trikha, Hindu Faith 
Joel Roszykiewicz, Buddhist faith 
Rabbi Zvi Solomons, Jewish faith 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
Ranjit Bilkhu, Sikh Community 
David Fawcett, Church of England 
Julie Mintern, Church of Engalnd 
Mark Olney, Church of England 
Councillor Andy Blatchford, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Peter Heydon, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Clifton Thompson, Bracknell Forest Council 
Felicity Allen, Associations Representing Teachers (NASUWT) 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) 
Colin Hickson, Associations Representing Teachers (NUT) 
Samantha Hunt, Associations Representing Teachers (ATL) 
Maria Soulsby, Associations Representing teachers (NAHT) 
One Vacancy, Associations Representing Teachers (ACSL) 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Rev Michael Bentley, Co-opted Member 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services



 

 

Agreed Syllabus Conference 
Tuesday 15 May 2012, 5.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
March 2012.  
 

1 - 2 

2. Matters Arising   
3. Basis for An Agreed Syllabus on Religious Education  3 - 52 
4. Date of Next Meeting   
 



AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
8 MARCH 2012 
6.00  - 6.30 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Paula Ridgway, The Free Churches (Chairman) 
John Baildam, The Free Churches 
Anne Gibbons, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
Carol Nicholls, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
Joel Roszykiewicz, Buddhist faith 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
David Fawcett, Church of England 
Julie Mintern, Church of Engalnd 
Mark Olney, Church of England 
Councillor Peter Heydon, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Clifton Thompson, Bracknell Forest Council 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Rev Michael Bentley, Co-opted Member 
 
In Attendance: 
Jo Fageant, Adviser to SACRE 
Martin Surrell, Children, Young People & Learning 
Priya Patel, Democratic Services Officer  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Susan Burrow, The Free Churches 
Rabbi Zvi Solomons, Jewish faith 
Councillor Andy Blatchford, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Felicity Allen, Associations Representing Teachers (NASUWT) 
Colin Hickson, Associations Representing Teachers (NUT) 
Maria Soulsby, Associations Representing teachers (NAHT) 
 

6. Election of Chairman  
It was agreed that Paula Ridgway be elected as chairman of the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference for 2011-12. 

7. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2012 were agreed as a correct record. 

8. Update on Syllabus Review  
Jo Fageant reported that the methodology for the syllabus had now been agreed as 
the questions had been revised for Key Stages One, Two and Three. The questions 
had emerged from questions already in place. An obvious progression could be seen 

Agenda Item 1

1



from Key Stage One, to Two and then to Three, in the example Jo Fageant gave. The 
syllabus would include subject material to help answer the questions. 
 
Work would now need to be done around the content on the major faiths sections and 
this would be an area where the input of SACRE faith representatives was crucial. A 
session will be held on 19 March, at Tilehurst Free Church, Meadway, Reading 
between 1pm and 8pm to which all Group A and Group B SACRE representatives 
would be invited to offer their input on their respective faiths, which could then be 
added to the syllabus. SACRE Faith group representatives were not expected to 
attend the whole session but to drop-in between 1pm and 8pm.  
 
It was crucial that consensus was reached within each faith, by those in different 
groups in each faith, as to what the content should be in the syllabus, as Jo will not 
be responsible for this aspect of the syllabus. To this end, email addresses would be 
shared within faith groups to allow them to develop consensual guidance by 19 
March, which could then be added to the syllabus.  
 
All material will be added to the West Berkshire website by the end of the week, to 
ensure all SACRE members had access to the draft syllabus. 
 
After 19 March, it was hoped that the syllabus will then be in a final draft format. 
 
SACRE members noted that the content in the syllabus had been developed over 
many years and asked whether it was likely that there would be much change to this 
content. Jo Fageant stated that changes were likely to be limited, however if faith 
communities fed into the process, it was hoped that some specialist content may be 
added, making the syllabus more authentic and diverse. 
 
The Vice-Chairman thanked Jo Fageant for all her amazing work on this syllabus and 
in those in past years. 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
15 May 2012 – the Agreed Syllabus will be approved at this meeting. 
 

2



Introduction 
 
Basis for an agreed syllabus for Religious Education (RE) 
 
The agreed syllabus should satisfy two key re
[...]


 
 
 
 

 

 

4



 
The importance of RE 
 

� RE provokes challenging questions about the ultimate meaning and purpose of life, beliefs 
about God, the self and the nature of reality, issues of right and wrong and what it means to 
be human. 

� RE develops pupils’ knowledge and understanding of Christianity, other principal religions, 
other religious traditions and other world views that offer answers to questions such as 
these. 

� RE enhances pupils’ awareness and understanding of religions and beliefs, teachings, 
practices and forms of expression, as well as of the influence of religion on individuals, 
families, communities and cultures. 

� RE offers opportunities for personal reflection and spiritual development. 
� RE encourages pupils to learn from different religions, beliefs, values and traditions while 

exploring their own beliefs and questions of meaning. 
� RE challenges pupils to reflect on, consider, analyse, interpret and evaluate issues of truth, 

belief, faith and ethics and to communicate their responses. 
� RE encourages pupils to develop their sense of identity and belonging. 
� RE enables pupils to flourish individually within their communities and as citizens in a 

pluralistic society and global community. 
� RE has an important role in preparing pupils for adult life, employment and lifelong learning. 
� RE enables pupils to develop respect for and sensitivity to others, in particular those whose 

faiths and beliefs are different from their own. 
� RE promotes discernment and enables pupils to combat prejudice. 

 
 
How to use the key stage sections of this syllabus 
 
The next sections of the syllabus outline the requirements for RE in each key stage.  The structure 
of the syllabus draws very heavily on the Non-statutory National Framework for RE published by 
the Qualifications and Curriculum Authority (QCA) in 2004. 
 
Foundation Stage 
This section outlines the requirements for this stage and aspects of religions which shou
[...]
ligion/ideology 
• Diversity of belief and practice within the faith 
• Impact of the religion/ideology on the lives of individuals and communities 

50



14-19 Section 

14-19 Section                  
                  
  49 
 

Religious responses to ethical and social issues 
Key questions Content 
• Are the teachings of religions and/or secular belief systems helpful to people in making ethical 

decisions? 
• Personal rights and responsibilities 
• Responsibilities of communities 
• Global issues 

Science and Religion 
Key questions Content 
• Is it inevitable that science and religion should be in conflict? 
• To what extent do the discoveries of modern science make religious belief possible? 
• Can the world’s religions bring anything of value to the scientific enquiries of the twenty-first century? 

• Nature of scientific proof and religious belief 
• Theories of creation and evolution  
• Dialogue between science and a variety of religions 
• Issues arising from developments in science 

 

51



52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Basis for An Agreed Syllabus on Religious Education



Minutes of the meeting


AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
15 MAY 2012 
5.00  - 6.00 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Paula Ridgway, The Free Churches 
John Baildam, The Free Churches 
Anne Gibbons, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
Carol Nicholls, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
Joel Roszykiewicz, Buddhist faith 
David Fawcett, Church of England 
Mark Olney, Church of England 
Councillor Andy Blatchford, Bracknell Forest Council 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) 
 
In Attendance: 
Jo Fageant, Adviser to SACRE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Susan Burrow, The Free Churches 
Kusum Trikha, Hindu Faith 
Rabbi Zvi Solomons, Jewish faith 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
Julie Mintern, Church of Engalnd 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Peter Heydon, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Clifton Thompson, Bracknell Forest Council 
Colin Hickson, Associations Representing Teachers (NUT) 
Maria Soulsby, Associations Representing teachers (NAHT) 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Rev Michael Bentley, Co-opted Member 
 

10. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2012 were agreed as a correct record 
subject to the following amendments: 
 
Minute 7: This was the first meeting of the Agreed Syllabus Conference and therefore 
there were not any minutes to be agreed. 
 
Minute 8: Last paragraph should state Chairman and not Vice-Chairman.  

11. Basis for An Agreed Syllabus on Religious Education  
When considering the reproduction and launch of the Syllabus SACRE members 
agreed on the following points: 
 

• Jo Fageant would send costings of using a Graphic Designer to reproduce 
the Syllabus to Martin Surrell. Costs would be shared with neighbouring local 



authorities and therefore may be more cost effective than using in-house 
printing. Martin Surrell would then make a decision as to whether this is 
viable or in-house printing would be more cost effective. 

(Action: Jo Fageant/Martin Surrell) 
• West Berkshire had prepared a cover and folder for the last Syllabus, Jo to 

send costings to Martin. Martin to advise if this is feasible within budget 
constraints. 

(Action: Jo Fageant/Martin Surrell) 
• Jo would lead the Teacher Training Event on 5 July between 1-4.30pm at the 

Easthampstead Conference Centre. Martin Surrell would send invites to all 
Primary RE Co-ordinators and Secondary head teachers. The invite would be 
extended to teachers outside of Bracknell Forest if there were any spaces 
left. Martin would send a ‘newsflash’ email to all RE teaching staff in 
Bracknell Forest with details of the event. 

(Action: Jo Fageant/Martin Surrell) 
• Jo would send Martin a paragraph describing the Teacher Training Event for 

inclusion in the invite letters. 
(Action: Jo Fageant) 

• The Teacher Training Event would conclude at 4.30pm and the Syllabus 
Launch would then take place. Martin would send invitation to the following 
for the Syllabus Launch: 

- Primary Co-ordinators of RE/ Secondary Heads of RE 
- The Director of Children, Young People & Learning 
- The Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning 
- SACRE Members 

(Action: Martin Surrell) 
• Jo would send the finalised Syllabus and appendices to Martin and Priya to 

be approved by the Executive Member for Children, Young People & 
Learning. Priya to circulate finalised appendices to SACRE members. 

(Action: Jo Fageant/ Priya Patel) 
• Jo to send Paula a paragraph around the positive contribution of faith groups 

to the Syllabus, for inclusion in Paula’s introduction. 
(Action: Jo Fageant) 

• Paula would say a few words to introduce the Syllabus Launch. 
(Action: Paula Ridgway) 

• The autumn termly meeting of Primary RE Co-ordinators would provide a 
good opportunity for Martin and/or Jo to attend and speak to Co-ordinators 
about the Syllabus. Martin and Jo to liaise to arrange attendance at this 
meeting. 

(Action: Martin Surrell) 
• In addition, RE Secondary School teachers could be invited to attend the RE 

Co-ordinators Day. Invite to come from Martin and to include Jo and Sam 
Hunt. 

(Action: Martin Surrell) 
 

SACRE Members considered the revised Syllabus: 
 
Jo reported that in order for the Revised Syllabus to be approved, representatives of 
the four groups on SACRE would need to be present and indicate their unanimous 
approval of the Syllabus. It was established that representatives of all four groups 
were present. 
 
Jo reported that the Syllabus was now complete however the appendices were not 
yet finalised as information from the B’hai faith was still awaited. 
 



• Jo reported that the meeting on 19 March with faith groups had been very 
positive with some excellent input from faith representatives. In addition, Jo 
reported that she had been in touch with faith groups following the meeting to 
obtain explanatory material. The reports of the working groups had been 
available on the West Berkshire website for a number of weeks allowing all 
interested parties to comment. Jo stated that appendices would be complete 
by the end of May and would be sent to SACRE members. 

 
Jo outlined the changes to the Syllabus since SACRE members had seen it at their 
last meeting: 
 
• Introductory pages 5-7 had been added and pages 10-12 in previous Syllabus 

had been removed. This made the introduction briefer and more succinct. 
• Information around how to use the Key Stage sections had been added. 
• Key Stage questions had been unpacked and were smaller more manageable 

questions and only the emboldened questions were compulsory. 
 
It was noted that the appendices had been agreed by faith groups and were available 
on the Berkshire West website for members to view. Jo would make some minor 
amendments before sending the appendices to the clerk to circulate to SACRE 
members.  
 
SACRE members unanimously agreed that the revised Syllabus and its 
corresponding appendices be approved and sent to the Executive Member for 
Children, Young People & Learning to be approved. 
 
SACRE members that had attended the faith workshops, stated that they had felt a 
real sense of achievement from participating in the preparation of the revised 
Syllabus. 
 
Jo reported that as a result of valuable input from faith groups, the content of the 
Syllabus was more specialised and authentic. The additional guidance in the Syllabus 
would also be of benefit to teachers. 
 
The Chairman suggested that at the SACRE meeting in July members could consider 
how they could continue to support the Syllabus, this could be in terms of creating 
support material or signposting useful background information, resources and 
websites. 
 


